computing the financial effects on the EPS of the Company and the Group;

(c) the Share Buybacks had taken place on 31 May 2020 for the purpose of

computing the financial effects on NTA per Share of the Company and the

Group;

(d) the purchase or acquisition of Shares was financed by internal sources of

funds of the Company; and

(e) the transaction costs incurred for the Share Buybacks are insignificant and

have been ignored for the purpose of computing the financial effects,

the financial effects of:

(a) Market Purchase and Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and

held as treasury shares, and

(b) Market Purchase and Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and

cancelled,

based on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for

FY2020 are set out respectively below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Scenario 1 – Market Purchase and Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and

held as treasury shares

As at 31 May 2020 GROUP COMPANY

(S$’000)

Before

Share

buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Share capital 146,216 146,216 146,216 146,216 146,216 146,216

Other reserves(1) (31,140) (31,140) (31,140) – – –

Treasury shares – (10,500) (12,052) – (10,500) (12,052)

Retained earnings/

(Accumulated losses)

43,142 43,142 43,142 6,777 6,777 6,777

Shareholders’ fund 158,218 147,718 146,166 152,993 142,493 140,941

Non-controlling interests 2,432 2,432 2,432 – – –

Total equity 160,650 150,150 148,598 152,993 142,493 140,941

NTA attributable to

Shareholders of the Company(2)

158,218 147,718 146,166 152,993 142,493 140,941

Current assets 286,599 276,099 274,547 178,060 167,560 166,008

Current liabilities 31,979 31,979 31,979 2,398 2,398 2,398

Working capital 254,620 244,120 242,568 175,662 165,162 163,610

Total borrowings 64,629 64,629 64,629 207 207 207

Cash and cash equivalents 39,412 28,912 27,360 15,995 5,495 3,943

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders of the Company

10,819 10,819 10,819 6,045 6,045 6,045

Number of Shares (’000) 913,000 913,000 913,000 913,000 913,000 913,000

Number of treasury shares – 91,300 91,300 – 91,300 91,300

Number of Shares excluding

treasury shares

913,000 821,700 821,700 913,000 821,700 821,700

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 17.33 17.98 17.79 16.76 17.34 17.15

EPS (cents)(3) 1.18 1.32 1.32 0.66 0.74 0.74

Gearing Ratio(4) (times) 0.16 0.24 0.25 N.A N.A N.A

Current Ratio(5) (times) 8.96 8.63 8.59 74.25 69.87 69.23

Notes:

(1) Other reserves comprise merger reserve, translation reserve and fair value reserve.

(2) NTA attributable to Shareholders of the Company equals total equity less intangible assets and non-controlling

interests. NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).

(3) EPS is calculated based on net profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Company divided by the number of

Shares (excluding treasury shares).

(4) Gearing ratio equals net debt divided by total equity. Net debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

(5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Scenario 2 – Market Purchase and Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and

cancelled

As at 31 May 2020 GROUP COMPANY

(S$’000)

Before

Share

buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Share capital 146,216 135,716 134,164 146,216 135,716 134,164

Other reserves(1) (31,140) (31,140) (31,140) – – –

Treasury shares – – – – – –

Retained earnings/

(Accumulated losses)

43,142 43,142 43,142 6,777 6,777 6,777

Shareholders’ fund 158,218 147,718 146,166 152,993 142,493 140,941

Non-controlling interests 2,432 2,432 2,432 – – –

Total equity 160,650 150,150 148,598 152,993 142,493 140,941

NTA attributable to

Shareholders of the Company(1)

158,218 147,718 146,166 152,993 142,493 140,941

Current assets 286,599 276,099 274,547 178,060 167,560 166,008

Current liabilities 31,979 31,979 31,979 2,398 2,398 2,398

Working capital 254,620 244,120 242,568 175,662 165,162 163,610

Total borrowings 64,629 64,629 64,629 207 207 207

Cash and cash equivalents 39,412 28,912 27,360 15,995 5,495 3,943

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders of the Company

10,819 10,819 10,819 6,045 6,045 6,045

Number of Shares (’000) 913,000 821,700 821,700 913,000 821,700 821,700

Number of treasury shares – – – – – –

Number of Shares excluding

treasury shares

913,000 821,700 821,700 913,000 821,700 821,700

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 17.33 17.98 17.79 16.76 17.34 17.15

EPS (cents)(3) 1.18 1.32 1.32 0.66 0.74 0.74

Gearing Ratio(4) (times) 0.16 0.24 0.25 N.A N.A N.A

Current Ratio(5) (times) 8.96 8.63 8.59 74.25 69.87 69.23

Notes:

(1) Other reserves comprise merger reserve, translation reserve and fair value reserve.

(2) NTA attributable to Shareholders of the Company equals total equity less intangible assets and non-controlling

[…]

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory

takeover offer under the Code as a result of any purchase or acquisition of Shares

by the Company should consult their professional advisers and/or SIC other

relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity.

2.11.4 Application of the Take-over Code

Based on the Company’s Register of Substantial Shareholder and Directors’

Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date, Lian Beng Group Ltd (“Lian Beng”) is the

single largest shareholder which holds 77.56% of the issued share capital of the Company.

Further thereto, Lian Beng, Ong Sek Chong & Sons Pte Ltd, Ong Pang Aik, and Ong Lay

Huan are deemed parties acting in concert with each other under the Code (collectively,

the “Relevant Shareholders”).

As the Relevant Shareholders hold more than 50.0% of the issued share capital of the

Company, Rule 14 of the Code will not be triggered pursuant to Share Buybacks.

Changes to shareholdings pursuant to Share Buyback

Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

Substantial

Shareholders

(other than

Directors)

Direct

interest

Deemed

interest

Total

Interest

(%)(1)

Direct

interest

Deemed

interest

Total

Interest

(%)(2)

Lian Beng 708,081,400 – 77.56 708,081,400 – 86.17

Ong Sek Chong &

Sons Pte Ltd(4) – 708,081,400 77.56 – 708,081,400 86.17

Ong Pang Aik(3)(4)(5) – 709,431,900 77.70 – 709,431,900 86.34

Ong Lay Huan(3)(4)(5) – 708,081,400 77.56 – 708,081,400 86.17

Directors

Ong Lay Koon(3)(5) – – – – – –

Matthew Ong(3) – – – – – –

Owi Kek Hean – – – – – –

Foo Der Rong – – – – – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

23

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising

913,000,000 Shares.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company, comprising 821,700,000 Shares (assuming that

the Company purchased or acquired the maximum number of 91,300,000 Shares under the Share Buyback

Mandate).

(3) Matthew Ong is the son of Ong Pang Aik and nephew of Ong Lay Koon and Ong Lay Huan.